GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1736
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 08™ MARCH, 2016/PHALGUNA 18, 1937 (SAKA)

KIDNAPPING CASES
1736. SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:
SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether several cases of kidnapping, abduction, rape and crime
against women and children have been reported in the country including
Bihar;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the total number of such cases
reported, children traced/untraced, kidnappers arrested and gangs busted
and the action taken against them separately, during each of the last
three years and the current year, State-wise including Bihar;

(c) whether it is a fact that close to 31,000 women were kidnapped last
year with the intention of forcing them into marriage and if so, the details
thereof and the action taken in this regard;

(d) whether the Government has received representations from various
organizations, in this regard, if so, the details thereof and the reaction of
the Government thereto; and

(e) the details of advisories/guidelines/directives issued to the States in
this regard along with the other corrective steps taken by the Government

to stop such cases in future?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(a) to (c): As per information provided by the National Crime Records
Bureau (NCRB), several cases of kidnapping, abduction, rape and crime
against women and children have been reported in the country including
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Bihar. State/UT wise and crime head wise cases reported, cases
chargesheeted, cases convicted, conviction rate, persons arrested,
persons chargesheeted and persons convicted under crime against
children and crime against women during 2012-14 is enclosed at
Annexure-l & Il respectively. The latest data pertains to the year 2014.
Similar annual data for the year 2015 is under collection. State/UT wise
total number of children reported as missing, traced/untraced during
2013-2015 is enclosed at Annexure-lll. Data on gangs busted and the

action taken on them is not centrally maintained.

As per data collected from States/UTs by NCRB, a total of 30,957
women were kidnapped or abducted to compel for marriages (under
section 366 IPC) during 2014. State/UT wise such details are enclosed at

Annexure-1V.

(d) & (e): As per the seventh schedule to the Constitution of India Police’
and "Public Order are State subjects and, as such, the primary
responsibility of prevention, detection, registration, investigation and
prosecution of crime, lies with the State Governments/ Union Territory
Administrations. Ministry of Home Affairs has requested the States/UTs
dated 5" January, 2015 on “Setting up of IUCAWS in different parts of the

--3/-



LS.US.Q.NO.1736 FOR 08.03.2016

country with the objective to assist local police in investigation of
heinous crimes viz. Rape, dowry death, acid attack, Human Trafficking

against women etc. which is available at

http:/mha.nic.in/sites/upload files/mha/files/CrimesagainstWomen0601.

PDF

Advisory dated 12" May, 2015 on Comprehensive approach towards

crimes against women has also been issued which is available at

http:/mha.nic.in/sites/upload files/mha/files/AdvisoryCompAppCrimeAgain

stWomen 130515.pdf
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http://mha.nic.in/sites/upload_files/mha/files/CrimesagainstWomen0601
http://mha.nic.in/sites/upload_files/mha/files/AdvisoryCompAppCrimeAgainstWomen_130515.pdf
http://mha.nic.in/sites/upload_files/mha/files/AdvisoryCompAppCrimeAgainstWomen_130515.pdf
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CRIME HEAD WISE CASES REGISTERED(CR), CASES CHARGE SHEETED(CS), CASES CONVICTED(CV), PERSONS ARRESTED(PAR), PERSONS CHARGE SHEETED(PCS), PERSONS CONVICTED(PCV), CASES CONVICTION RATE (CVR), AND CASES
IN WHICH TRIAL WERE COMPLETED (TC) UNDER CRIME AGAINST CHILDREN DURING 2012-2014

2012 2013 2014

CRIME HEAD CR CS Ccv PAR PCS PCV CVR TC CR CS cv PAR PCS PCV CVR TC CR CS Ccv PAR PCS PCV CVR TC
Murder 1597 | 1344 365 | 2353 | 2332 580 40.2 909 | 1657 | 1399 392 | 2370 | 2380 643 42.7 919 1817 | 1517 351 | 2759 | 2518 624 44.3 793
Infanticide

81 42 14 68 70 21 38.9 36 82 38 11 42 39 14 44.0 25 121 33 15 79 55 29 42.9 35
Rape

8541 | 7579 | 1158 | 10171 | 9549 | 1447 28.2 | 4107 | 12363 | 10516 | 1611 | 14547 | 13209 | 2062 315 | 5113 | 13766 | 12300 | 1717 | 16375 | 15500 | 2015 31.1 5527
Assault on women with intent to
outrage her Modesty@ 11335 | 9176 412 | 13651 | 11949 505 29.3 1404
Insult to the Modesty of Women
(Girls Children)@ 444 344 46 534 456 57 30.7 150
Kidnapping & Abduction : Total

18266 | 9378 | 1025 | 17863 | 14281 | 1625 25.1 | 4080 | 28167 | 12008 | 1232 | 24951 | 18819 | 1961 275 | 4472 | 37854 | 15082 | 1436 | 29152 | 22163 | 2357 26.4 5448
Foeticide

210 48 5 83 69 8 25.0 20 221 52 12 95 94 13 52.2 23 107 30 6 48 48 7 14.3 42
Abetment of Suicide of child

144 105 6 277 204 13 17.6 34 215 100 14 242 179 29 31.8 44 56 55 14 56 80 21 24.6 57
Exposure and Abandonment

821 109 8 158 148 9 8.6 93 930 91 6 122 113 10 11.8 51 983 139 11 277 197 12 18.3 60
Procuration of minor girls

809 535 25 676 631 34 9.1 275 | 1224 702 18 | 1066 878 30 7.6 238 | 2020 | 1315 31 1967 | 1476 33 12.6 246
Importation of Girls from Foreign
Country #VALUE! - - - - - - 2 1 0 6 4 0 | #DIV/O! 0
Buying of minors for prostitution

15 12 1 25 18 1 8.3 12 6 12 0 9 28 0 0.0 7 14 11 0 31 15 0 0.0 1
Selling of minors for prostitution

108 76 4 128 101 6 15.4 26 100 91 6 134 149 12 26.1 23 82 77 3 109 115 5 18.8 16
Prohibition of Child Marriage Act,
2006 169 107 9 397 381 40 18.4 49 222 176 5 662 552 18 10.2 49 280 220 15 718 612 49 14.6 103
Transplantation of Human Organs
Act, 1994@

1 0 0 0 0 0 | #DIV/O! 0
Child Labour (Prohibition &
Regulation) Act, 1986@
147 74 3 156 113 3 30.0 10




Immoral Traffic (Prevention) Act,
1956@

- - - - - - - - 86 76 0 209 164 0 0.0 10
Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection
of Children) Act, 2000@
- - - - - - - -| 1315 1103 498 1489 | 1385 540 94.0 530
Protection of Children from Sexual
Offences Act, 2012@
- - - - - - - -| 8904 | 6573 100 | 11172 | 8748 109 24.6 406
Attempt to commit Murder@
- - - - - - 840 806 211 | 2502 | 2054 345 425 497
Unnatural Offences@
- - - - - - 765 612 49 868 749 58 39.5 124
Other crimes committed against
children 7411 | 6787 | 1412 | 9918 | 9757 | 1926 33.3 | 4243 | 13037 | 10769 | 1609 | 16271 | 14493 | 2178 327 | 4926 | 8484 | 7180 | 1725 | 11302 | 10932 | 2314 37.2 4638
Total crimes against Children
38172 | 26122 | 4032 | 42117 | 37541 | 5710 29.0 | 13884 | 58224 | 35954 | 4916 | 60511 | 50933 | 6970 30.9 | 15890 | 89423 | 56724 | 6643 | 93460 | 79333 | 9083 33.1 | 20097

Source: Crime in India

"@" implies crime heads collecting since 2014.
Dispolal of cases/persons by police/courts may include cases/persons of previous year also.
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CRIME HEAD WISE CASES REGISTERED(CR), CASES CHARGE SHEETED(CS), CASES IN WHICH CHARGE-SHEETS WERE NOT LAID BUT FINAL REPORT SUBMITTED AS TRUE (CFT), CASES
CONVICTED(CV), CASES CONVICTION RATE (CVR), PERSONS ARRESTED(PAR), PERSONS CHARGE SHEETED(PCS) AND PERSONS CONVICTED(PCV) UNDER CRIME AGAINST WOMEN
DURING 2012-2014

Crime
Heads

2012

2013

2014

CR

CS

cVv

CVR

PAR

PCS

PCV

CR

CS

cv

CVR

PAR

PCS

PCV

CR

CS

cv

CVR

PAR

PCS

PCV

Rape

24923

21565

3563

24.2

31117

28925

4821

33707

28755

5101

271

42115

37856

6892

36735

30840

4944

28.013

48193

41914

6637

Attempt
to
commit

Rape@

4234

2781

149

14.665

4465

3144

213

Kidnapp
ing &
Abducti
on of
Women

38262

20754

2317

21.2

49083

34936

4273

51881

24240

2646

211

56764

40369

4608

57311

26044

2655

22.517

63334

40814

4824

Dowry
Deaths

8233

7537

1684

32.3

24418

20600

4296

8083

7013

1708

32.3

23864

19882

4182

8455

7653

1672

33.037

23587

19470

4058

Assault
on
Women
with
intent
to
outrage
her
Modest

y

45351

39243

6082

24

56827

54402

8183

70739

58256

7073

25.7

87229

79286

9381

82235

66462

8422

28.081

10424

92615

11218

Insult to
the
Modest
y of
Women

9173

7937

2566

36.9

11109

10247

3136

12589

10946

2112

32

14739

14020

2778

9735

8144

1212

20.976

11017

10074

1463

Cruelty
by
Husban
dor his
Relative
S

106527

87633

6916

15

19776

17603

16402

11886

93386

7258

16

22209

19528

17542

12287

97081

6425

13.741

22564

196893

16360

Importa
tion of

59

27

10

16.1

46

45

14

31

26

19.2

58

60

10

13

20

20

42

31

12




Girls
from
Foreign
Country

Abetme
nt of
Suicides
of
women

@

3734

2403

154

15.2

5179

4134

211

Dowry
Prohibit
ion Act,
1961

9038

6993

677

16

15786

13954

1541

10709

8352

620

14.7

22151

18987

1322

10050

9007

472

10.223

21548

18525

997

Indecen
t
Represe
ntation
of
Women
(Prohibi
tion)
Act,
1986

141

122

79

60.3

175

174

108

362

351

280

81.9

396

392

300

47

54

79

46.746

68

96

84

Commis
sion of
Sati
(Preven
tion)
Act
1987

Protecti
on of
Women
from
Domesti
c
Violenc
e Act,
2005@

426

312

19.149

693

639

13

Immoral
Traffic
(Preven
tion)
Act
(Wome
n Cases

only)@

2563

2210

746

41.1

8052

7056

1556

2579

2446

673

41.2

7602

7096

1636

2070

1881

461

48.577

4963

4668

1055

Total
Crimes
against
Women

244270

19402

24640

21.3

39437

34636

44330

30954

23377

2747

22.4

47700

41323

48651

33792

25268

2666

21.3

51298

433017

47145




Source:
Crime in
India Disposal of cases/persons by police/courts may include cases/persons of previous year also.
"@" implies crime

heads collecting

since 2014.
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TOTAL NO. OF CHILDREN MISSING (M)TRACED(T)/UNTRACED (U)STATE-WISE GENDER-WISE FOR THE YEAR 2013-15

S.NO. | STATE/UT GENDER 2013 2014 2015
M T u* M T ur | M ™ u*
MALE ()13 13 2 11 11 2 ()11 9 4
! A&N ISLANDS FEMALE (2)22 21 3 (3)17 17 3 (3)33 28 8
MALE (345)766 709 402 (402)858 | 754 506 (506)756 | 341 | 921
2 ANDHRA PRADESH FEMALE (312)1365 1330 347 | (3471423 | 1320 450 | (450)1366 | 666 | 1150
MALE (15)12 8 19 (I9NIL [ NIL 19 (19)28 4 43
8 ARUNACHAL PRADESH FEMALE (37)23 11 49 (49)35 20 64 (64)80 31| 113
. ASSAM MALE (1246)618 275 1589 | (1589)569 | 275 | 1883 | (1883)537 | 290 | 2130
FEMALE (1866)929 375 2420 | (2420)1006 | 518 | 2908 | (2908)849 | 470 | 3287
5 BIHAR MALE (495)632 792 335 | (335)1238 | 955 618 | (618NIL | NR | 618
FEMALE (402)859 503 758 (758)712 | 532 938 | (938)NIL | NR | 938
MALE (28)69 57 40 (40)52 49 43 (43)75 57 61
6 CHANDIGARH FEMALE (46)131 106 71 (70112 | 100 83 (83)164 92 | 155
MALE (237)902 860 279 (279712 | 685 306 (306)691 | 401 | 59
! CHHATTISGARH FEMALE (250)2005 1961 294 | (294)1064 | 1049 309 | (309)1473 | 718 | 1064
MALE L4 4 1 4 4 1 (ONIL | NIL 1
8 DE&NHAVELI FEMALE (1)6 6 1 18 6 3 (3)1 1 3
MALE (3)7 7 3 (3)4 4 3 (3)11 10 4
° DAMAN & DIU FEMALE (6)2 1 7 M9 3 13 (13)8 7 14
10 DELHI MALE (1408)3316 2882 1842 | (1842)3406 | 2720 | 2528 | (2528)3385 | 2193 | 3720
FEMALE (1574)3919 3191 2302 | (2302)4166 | 2972 | 3496 | (3496)3960 | 2175 | 5281
1 GOA MALE (17)58 56 19 (19)23 23 19 (19)14 6 27
FEMALE (14)75 76 13 (13)36 33 16 (16)15 10 21
o GUIARAT MALE (228)845 795 278 (278)653 | 597 334 (334)528 | 276 | 586
FEMALE (394)1511 1410 495 | (495)1079 | 959 615 (615)985 | 448 | 1152
1 HARY ANA MALE (1157)546 330 1373 | (1373)645 | 430 | 1588 | (1588)857 | 384 | 2061
FEMALE (802)472 302 972 (972645 | 397 | 1220 | (1220821 | 350 | 1691
MALE (27)118 116 29 (29)70 66 33 (33)49 29 53
14 HIMACHAL PRADESH FEMALE (16)112 115 13 (13)90 77 26 (26)66 32 60
MALE (248)201 206 243 (243)232 | 256 219 (219)93 50 | 253
15 JAMMU & KASHMIR FEMALE (195)233 234 194 (194)204 | 220 178 (178)77 40| 215
MALE (161)645 428 378 (378)581 | 343 616 (616)NR | NR | 616
16 JHARKHAND CEMALE
MALE (610)1898 1812 696 | (696)1817 | 1666 847 | (847)1659 | 789 | 1717
17 KARNATAKA FEMALE (511)1671 1644 538 | (538)1208 | 1140 606 | (606)1018 | 490 | 1134
18 KERALA MALE (109)510 488 131 (131)519 | 498 152 (152)829 | 731 | 250
FEMALE (119)709 659 169 (169)702 | 656 215 (215)827 | 709 | 333
MALE NIL NIL NIL NIL | NIL NIL | (NIDNIL | NIL [ NIL
19 LAKSHADWEEP FEMALE NIL NIL NIL NIL | NIL NIL | (NIDNIL | NIL [ NIL
MALE (414)3618 3278 754 | (754)2356 | 2269 841 | (841)2149 | 1902 | 1088
20 MADHYA PRADESH FEMALE (960)5737 4787 1910 | (1910)4691 | 4151 | 2450 | (2450)5380 | 4572 | 3258
MALE (1813)5874 5109 2578 | (258)4808 | 4074 | 3312 | (3312)1631 | 1067 | 3876
21 MAHARASHTRA FEMALE (1951)9460 8042 3369 | (3369)8286 | 6927 | 4728 | (4728)2164 | 1354 | 5538
MALE @17 18 3 (3)13 14 2 (2)24 21 5
22 MANIPUR FEMALE (0)21 20 1 (119 20 NIL (NIL)15 15 0
MALE (12)66 61 17 (17)53 47 23 (23)66 43 46
23 MEGHALAYA FEMALE (12)83 72 23 (23)81 75 29 (29)78 43 64
MALE (NIL)NIL NIL NIL (NIL)2 2 NIL (NIL)5 5 0
24 MIZORAM FEMALE L1 1 1 15 4 2 )4 2 4
MALE (111)78 43 146 (146)80 37 189 (18966 33| 222
25 NAGALAND FEMALE (122)90 44 168 (168)105 48 225 (225)88 54 | 259
" ORISSA MALE (605)743 691 657 (657)414 | 333 738 (738)491 | 213 | 1016
FEMALE (1545)1903 1724 1724 | (1724)835 | 678 | 1881 | (1881)1152 | 437 | 2596
MALE (10)24 23 11 (11)19 18 12 (12)26 23 15
27 PUDUCHERRY FEMALE ()47 47 4 (4)43 39 8 (8)37 37 8
8 DUNJAB MALE (465)306 273 498 (498)403 | 323 578 (578)174 al m
FEMALE (199)306 281 224 (224)275 | 216 283 (283)319 85 | 517
MALE (398)1088 1010 476 (476)926 | 870 532 (532)713 | 384 | 861
29 RAJASTHAN FEMALE (428)1635 1626 437 | (437)1181 | 1108 510 | (510)1186 | 580 | 1116
20 SIKKIM MALE (NIL)48 48 NIL (NIL)51 48 3 (3)51 37 17
FEMALE (NIL)76 72 4 (4)48 45 7 (1164 49 22
2l T AMILNADU MALE (522)1051 1069 504 | (504)1176 | 1138 542 | (542)1252 | 780 | 1014
FEMALE (552)2012 2011 553 | (553)2197 | 2202 548 | (548)2690 | 1747 | 1491
MALE (300)1067 995 372 (372)988 | 933 427 | (427)1809 | 969 | 1267
82 TELANGANA FEMALE (392)1969 1863 468 | (468)2008 | 1896 610 | (610)2200 | 993 | 1817
33 TRIPURA MALE (NIL)136 135 1 (119 | 118 2 (2594 | 224 | 372




FEMALE (1)350 347 4 (4)327 | 326 5 (5)42 40 7

MALE (755)1924 1767 912 | (912)1359 | 1134 | 1137 | (1137)1458 | 869 | 1726

3 UTTAR PRADESH FEMALE (471)1492 1306 657 (657)958 | 750 865 | (865)1222 | 715 | 1372

MALE (151)181 159 173 (173)164 | 160 177 7240 | 122 | 295

3% UTTARAKHAND FEMALE (80)101 93 88 (88)143 | 126 105 (105)191 94 | 202

26 WEST BENGAL MALE (657)12800 | 12255 1202 | (1202)11617 | 10913 | 1906 | (1906)NR | NR | 1906
FEMALE

GRAND TOTAL 79508 | 71053 | 34244 69660 | 60397 | 43537 48847 | 29396 | 62988

25819 (34244) (43537)

1. THE FIGURES MENTIONED IN THE () ARE THE BACKLOG OF PREVIOUS YEAR.

2.NR STANDS FOR DATA NOT RECEIVED
3. NIL STANDS FOR NO CHILDREN MISSING/TRACED/UNTRACED
4. The figures of 2013-2014 as provided to Hon'ble Supreme Court in WPNo.75. However, data for the States of

Madhya Pradesh & Telengana have been revised as per revised data received from respective States
5.DATA FOR 2015 ARE PROVISIONAL
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State/UT wise number of women kidnapped or abducted to
compel her for marriage during 2014

2014
SL State/UT No. of women

1 | Andhra Pradesh 274
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 20
3 | Assam 3883
4 | Bihar 4641
5 | Chhattisgarh 274
6 | Goa 0
7 | Gujarat 1382
8 | Haryana 889
9 | Himachal Pradesh 179
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 236
11 | Jharkhand 819
12 | Karnataka 213
13 | Kerala 90
14 | Madhya Pradesh 2364
15 | Maharashtra 1072
16 | Manipur 104
17 | Meghalaya 10
18 | Mizoram 0
19 | Nagaland 2
20 | Odisha 1313
21 | Punjab 817
22 | Rajasthan 2365
23 | Sikkim 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 1087
25 | Telangana 247
26 | Tripura 79
27 | Uttar Pradesh 7340
28 | Uttarakhand 10
29 | West Bengal 1201
TOTAL STATE(S) 30911

30 | A& N Islands 0
31 | Chandigarh 43
32 | D&N Haveli 0
33 | Daman & Diu 0
34 | Delhi UT 2
35 | Lakshadweep 0
36 | Puducherry 1
TOTAL UT(S) 46
TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 30957

Source: Crime in India




